Josephine Saunders Thompson

(- 10 Aug 1946)

Thompson, Josephine Saunders. Suddenly, on Saturday, August 10, 1946, at Doctors Hospital, Josephine Saunders Thompson, beloved wife of Arthur Price Thompson and mother of Molly Thompson Keith of 5861 Nebraska ave. n.w. Remains resting at her late residence, where funeral services will be held on Monday, August 12, at 2:30 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, August 11, 1946, p. A22

Mrs. Josephine Thompson, Retired U.S. Worker, Dies

Mrs. Josephine Saunders Thompson, 5861 Nebraska avenue N.S., died yesterday at Doctors Hospital.

A native of Montgomery County, she was the daughter of the late Mr. and Mrs. Richard Lee Saunders. She was employed by the Forest Service of the Agriculture Department for almost 20 years, retiring in 1943.

She was a member of the Daughters of the Confederacy.

Surviving are her husband, Arthur rice Thompson; a daughter, Mrs. Molly T. Keith, of Washington, and three sisters, Mrs. Charlotte S. Crook, Washington, and Mrs. Emily S. Rawdon and Mrs. Eleanor S. Dunlap, both of Bethesda.

Funeral services will be held at her home at 2:30 p.m. tomorrow. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.